Hedge Funds 25.00% 5.25%

Total 100.00%

Geometric Real Rate of Return
(Expected Minus Inflation)

FRANKLIN COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016

37

H. PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension pliability was 8.10%. This rate reflected the long-term rate of return
funding valuation assumption of 8.00% plus 0.10% adjustment to be gross of administrative expense as required by GASB
68.

The plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active,
inactive, and retired members. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the long-
term expected rate of return, and the municipal bond rate does not apply.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate or 8.10%, as well as what
the County's net position liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(7.10%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease in 1% Increase in
Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

7.10% 8.10% 9.10%
Total pension liability 12,134,983$   10,798,095$   9,681,744$
Fiduciary net position 9,809,684   9,809,684   9,809,684
Net pension liability/(asset) 2,325,299$   988,411$   (127,940)$

Change in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/14 10,127,123$   9,849,090$   278,033$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 348,731   -   348,731
Interest on total pension liability (1) 816,438   -   816,438
Effect of plan changes (2) (61,617)   -   (61,617)
Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (48,288)   -   (48,288)
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 117,919   -   117,919
Refund of contributions (22,805)   (22,805)   -
Benefit payments (479,406)   (479,406)   -
Administrative expenses -   (7,071)   7,071
Member contributions -   182,022   (182,022)
Net investment income -   (56,271)   56,271
Employer contributions -   312,037   (312,037)
Other (3) -   32,088   (32,088)

Net changes 670,972   (39,406)   710,378
Balance at 12/31/15 10,798,095$   9,809,684$   988,411$

(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or interest.
(2) Relates new annuity purchase rates applicable to all TCDRS employers effective January 1, 2018.
(3) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

Increase (Decrease)

FRANKLIN COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016

38

H. PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued TCDRS financial
report. The report may be obtained on the TCDRS website at www.TCDRS.org.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
For the year ended December 31, 2016, the County recognized pension expense of $323,984.

At December 31, 2016, the County reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
of Resources